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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 

N side of Omega Court, 235 feet W of 
the cll of Caspian Road 	 * DEPUTY ZONING 
11 th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 	 COMMISSIONER* 
(7910 Omega Court) 

* 	 FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Michael 	V. Ruth 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-02S7-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Michael V. Ruth for 

property located at 7910 Omega Court. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a 

height of 25 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. Petitioner wishes to construct a new 1 liz 

story detached garage. The current attached garage will be converted into a family room and 

bedroom for the growing family. The additional garage height will be used for storage of toys, 

yard furniture and household belongings. A recently inherited recreational vehicle will also be 

stored in the proposed garage. Elevation drawings of the proposed garage depict a roof containing 

dormer windows and raised panel garage doors. The property contains 1.05 acres zoned RC 5 and 

is served by private water and septic systems. 

Adjacent neighbors have reviewed the plans, size and placement of the garage and do not 

object to the variance request. Property owners supporting the proposed garage reside at 7908 

Omega Court, 12010 Caspian Road, and 7912 Omega Court. The file also contains a fax dated 



June 6, 2009 from Jill Brown of 7905 Omega Court wherein she withdraws her request for a 

public hearing. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated May 15, 2009 

which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, 

not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for 

commercial purposes. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on May 3, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this Jt1lU day of June, 2009 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County 
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Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of25 feet in 

lieu ofthe permitted 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioner or subsequent owner shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

v·."':""'~:J'~,"''' f.~ii~~~O!::vi:W.i;J f'~~ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 18,2009 

MICHAEL V. RUTH 
7910 OMEGA COURT 
KINGSVILLE MD 21087 

Re: 	 Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0287-A 
Property: 7910 Omega Court 

Dear Mr. Ruth: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

,vz~

aHOM:-;H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Conunissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 2 J2041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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•Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

. . . 

forfhe property located at 9910 tJMqi. cf !L.liV/St,.,./lc MJ> 
. which is presently zbned _ .......I1L.lO"':::c...:::::....:.~""-__-:--_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J.t()O. 2> Cec..:ee") 


To PERm,,... AN. PrCCe:S90I?-...J S"rR0G.I()R~ (GAR!PrG6) Wn1-t A 

l-\~lbHI OF ~-j:'E.E"'" It.[ J....IElJ O~ 1l-/E. PERN'lIIT'"E..D IS'-F="EE.T. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 

of this petition form. 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and areJo be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which . 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

. //1, t~~/ VI Rvii} 
NaiTi"e· Type or Print ~~.~_. 

. _ -~ '" '-" " ..A.. :!. 


:Signature '--signalUre 


. Address Telephone No . ~N-am~e~-T~y-p-e-o~rP~n~-n7t~----- ------~~------------

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: ~ to 0 "'"-e,\dA.- c...\- < 4\c ,~Q~. OOOS 
Address . ) Telephone No. 

)(~lf'".d~v"'\\1! ~3) 'Z-ICl ~3-
Name - Type or Print CitY ,J' State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Sig"ature 

Company 

4q f 0 IJM e·- f; 

Address Telephone No. Address '} . Telephone No. 

K"7 s\.,.; lie d \0 R9:­
City State Zip Code city Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to' be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this ___ day of . thai the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 

CASE NO. ,:.~.t4ieQ9:,::t;.M$,@~~,fti;;';~~J~&~~ Reviewed By Q.r. Date t.J-/~~)C)ll 
REV 10/25/01~tJr' .."'," , I~ -WbP!;; ::~t;;;~ Estimated Posting Date ___...;::.!S...y.:)2>:.L.f-}.::::;O....lq______ 

-----Se:L__=~f3. 

mailto:t4ieQ9:,::t;.M$,@~~,fti;;';~~J


t'. e' ',,:, .' 41' 
Affidavit in Support ofAtlniliiistrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaJtie$ of peijUiy to the -Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore . County. as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a pubrlC hearing is scheduled in 111e future with regard thereto. ' 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently ~~e alAddfiSS .~e;f"",-_'.______________----,A.:;::;:~==.1..::..10_,....:&='_n.....:;;==;~jU:A~· 

Cify.J(;CYL4'{ 1&' t£r!.-::::> ~. [d ~t; . 

Signature Signature 

'. )A~J......,.' \ V' - R\Jtb 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

- STATE OF MARYLAND. COUNTY OF . '<!B:-IL . to wit: 

rHI;ReaY CERTIFY. this 2f,;.,..e"day of ~ » 2t::a9. before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland. in and for the County aforesa"'-id"'-,'&'pers,...::.p;o.L.n-==arrr'ry'-a-p-peared--:;-_.-JI 

the A~~~known or 5atiSfaCtOrilY identified to me as such Affiant(s) .. 

. . {'" "'. ,"­
REV 10125li:n 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 


ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7910 Omega Ct. Kingsville, MD 
21087, 

Beginning at a point on the North side of Omega Ct. which is 50 
feet wide at the distance of 235 feet West of the centerline of the 
nearest improved intersecting street Caspian Rd. which is 50 feet 
wide. Being Lot # 21 Block B, in the subdivision of Walnut Hill 
Estates as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 33 Folio # 
128 containing 1.05 acres. Also known as 7910 Omega Court 
and located in the 11th Election District, 5 Counsilmanic District. 

~OCi1- Ocl~7-A 






Certificate'f Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2009-0287-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper 

Mike Ruth 

Date of Hearing/Closing __5;::;/:...,:1:..;:8:.:..,:/0::.:9::..-__ 

Baltimore County ,.. RECEIVED 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 1 
County Office Building- Room 111 MAY 1 ~1 2009 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. L 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by la-yv, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

I ; 

The sign(s) were posted on 

See Attached 

Photograph 


7910 Omega Court. 

_______---=5~/::;.:3/:..:::0~9________ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

.~~hf..7~ {Signature of sign Poster and date) 

Richard E. HotTman 
(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



Certificate of Posting 
Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2009-0287-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 

Mike Ruth 

RECEIVED 
of Hearing/Closing: 5/18/09 

MAY 13 Z009 

ZONI GNOTICE 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

r'!J ~'''~ ''1' ~"i A ~'s"." src.~-., .~ 
!~ ... c.A U~ 'N~ A NI/~"~ c ' !I~qp /;::­

I-'~'" '11 'f'IIE JllSM~ J&.~-ET-

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUAIT TO SECTlOI 26-127(b)l1l, ~T1IOIIE COIIIfTY CODE, 


'I £UGl8LE HllllVlDUAl OR GROUP !lAY 

REQUEST, JIUIUC HEARIIG COIIC£MIIG 


THE PIIOP05EII VARWICE, PROVIIED THE R£QUEST IS 

R£C£JV£D II THE ZOIIIIIG REVIEW IIIIIUIIIfFORE 


5:00 Pol. 011 " rhn •• 
ADDITIOIW. IWOIIIIATIOIII5 AVAUIlE IJ 1IIE DfPlUlTlEIIT OF 

P£IIITS ., DEYB.DI'II£IIT' IWIAGEIEIJ, COIIrTY OFFICE IUII.OIIIG, 
mWEST CH£SIPEAKE AVE., TDWSDI, ., 21204. (410) 181-33tl 

7910 Omega Court 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEIRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW e 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 OJ,g~ I I-A Address f]q I 0 0 ffitGA f!:r. 
Contact Person: 'D1lhffr -1HomPSo~J 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 4!s2j 101 	 Posting Date: \ Closing Date: ,>5 i, S/C) iI I 	 ~~~~ ' 	 I I ' 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs, The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a publit hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be .reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 

'order that the matter be set in for a public'hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the Closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4, 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. ' 

(Detach Along Dotted line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 O:lct-I7 I-A 	 .......
Address --,-'1-1.9.1...,;1O""--O"""'-'-'NlJ.:.:c::;.,G"""A ' -,>C,..:...T,--,--,________ 

Petitioner's Name Rtm:i 	 Telephone J-fIO- g08- 0008 

Posting Date: ----51:?> IQ9 	 Closing Date: -s/,Bio9f f ' _--"=<.,-r-:--:-='+,:.<.-.1..------­
Wording for Sign: To Permit At! ACe..E9S0R.;"j 'SIRUCTI)Rt:. ( GAR-AGE) WITH A 

HEIGHT Or: 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARIN'GS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing, For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly·to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item N umber or Case N umber: ___----:si~C)~o!-q'_-__l.O.u;J.:O!::«!;.::.LL'7--'-A!....l....-________ 


Petitioner: RUJJ-± 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

·Name: 
------~~~~~~~~~--------------------------------

Address: 

Telephone Number: Jj 10- &016 - ODDS 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



MAR Y LAN. D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
CounfY Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 15,2009 
Michael Ruth 
7910 Omega Ct. 
Kingsville, MD 21087 

Dear: 7910 Omega Ct. 

RE: Case Number 2009-0287-A, 7910 Omega Ct. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 24, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

~. V~i°/i.aJ)~ 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review' 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410·887·3391 IFax 410·887·3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:V~i�/i.aJ


H~~lif~~Jq9E:,~]~:?Jtr~j1jl,Q!n'§!L~~d~C <,,~_.= ___ ---'----"--:'::::' ,,_<,~_~=__ '.~~=~=:M___ 
 '---= "--~<b=-~grt" 
:5 /g/09 

k1n~L 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~tA-

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 3, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 0,9::-282::A 
Address 7910 Omega Court 

(Ruth Property) 
r 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 4, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Prior to building permit approval, the location of the well, septic system, and septic 
reserve area must be shown on the plan. The propose garage must be at least 20 feet 
from the septic reserve area and at least 30 feet from the well. 

Reviewer: S. Farinetti 	 Date: 5/8/09 

S:\Devcoord\) ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-287-A 7910 Omega Court.doc 



• • 
B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 15, 2009 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management RECEIVED 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
MAY 2 G 2009 

Director, Office ofPlanning ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-287 - Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request for an administrative variance to 
permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 
15 feet provided the following conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory building into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen, or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory building shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: ---,tt----.....v--tl--------:~=7F---',--_I_---

Division Chief: 
~------:H---~~--------

CMlLL:kma 

W:\DEVREV\zA09-287.dQC 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 13, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. KeRfe"dy , Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 11, 2009 
Items Nos. 09-0234, 254, 281, 283, 285 
and 287 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 

cc: File 

ZAC-05112009-NO COMMENTS 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 15, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-287 - Administrative V~riance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request for an administrative variance to 
permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 
15 feet provided the following conditions are met: 

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory building into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
. area, kitchen, or bathroom facilities. 

2. The accessory building shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: ---,,<'I----dL"'J-----~=::A----7-_+_---

Division Chief: 
~--tiL---+~~--------

CM/LL:kma 

W:IDEVREV'ZAC\9-2S7.doc 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOI-IN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


county Office Building, Room 111 April 9, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meet Of: May 4, 2009 

Item Numbers 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the f plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410 887-4881 (C)443-829 2946 
MS-II02F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Martin O'Malley, Governor, John D. Poroari, Secretary , 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Adminis/mtor 

MalYland Department of Transportation 
' 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. M'9-0Z€> 7 
Permits and Development Management 79,\0 OMEG~ColST:jz:.:r 
County Office Building, Room 109 N\.lC~A-.E.t.:.. ~ 'AZ1,}."ntHroYE~TY 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~V\\t-:} \fa...R.lA-~Cf: ...I 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 

. not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2.00~-02f?:>7. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 

410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 

(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 


Very truly yours, 

~.~~ 
r:v~ Steven D. Foster, c~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 


My telephone number/toll·free number is _____--'-___ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearinl{ or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


MEMORANDUM 


DATE: June 18, 2009 

TO: To The File ~ 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning ommissioner 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0287 -A, located at 7910 Omega Court 

This administrative variance closed May 18, 2009 and the Zoning Review Office 
indicated that a formal demand was filed in this matter. 

The case file was delivered to the Zoning Commissioner's Office on June 17, 
2009. The file contains a fax dated June 6, 2009 from Jill Brown residing at 7905 
Omega Court, wherein she withdraws her request for a public hearing in Case No. 
2009-0287-A. 

This is to certify that the case file does not contain the formal demand paperwork 
filed by Ms. Brown. 



Jun 08 09 07:41a Michael Ruth 41592-3250 p.1e 0/6/09 

I \//11 j3£OU)11 of ?9os {)$tO{f2- e-/­
withdraw my request for a public hearing on case number 
2009-0287-A, 7910 Omega Ct. Kingsville, Maryland 
21087. Please withdraw my request. 

Thaakyou! 

/~ lin: ])6~ Act 
t 

~ 
I 

" 

~." ',.

"" 




Baltimore County 
Zoning Review 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attn: Dept. of Pennits and Development Mgt. 

Dear Director/Zoning Commissioner: 

I have been contacted by Michael Ruth concerning a height variance he is applying for at 
7910 Omega Ct. Kingsville, MD 21087. I understand the variance is to allow the height 
of his garage be allowed up to 25' to the peak of the roofline. I have reviewed the plans, 
size and placement of the garage. 

Please be advised that I am the owner of lot #20, 7908 Omega Ct., Kingsville, Md 
21087. I have no objections to the variance requested by Michael Ruth. 

Sincerely, 

PrintedSt7Cl 

f-b"",<. / <~c::L1 : y\t)'7~'LG'a'-t1 



Baltimore County 
Zoning Review 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attn: Dept. ofPermits and Development Mgt. 

Dear Director/Zoning Commissioner: 

I have been contacted by Michael Ruth concerning a height variance he is applying for at 
7910 Omega Ct. Kingsville, MD 21087. I understand the variance is to allow the height 
of his garage be allowed up to 25' to the peak of the roofline. I have reviewed the plans, 
size and placement of the garage. 

Please be advised that I am the owner of lot #24, 12010 Caspian Rd. Kingsville, Md 
21087. I have no objections to the variance requested by Michael Ruth. 

Sincerely, 

B..1-lZABtS·!H- -n~t1 t/'f3;r{t;:)'~~~~dOSSigne Dated Printed 
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Baltimore County 
Zoning Review 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attn: Dept. of Pennits and Development Mgt. 

Dear Director/Zoning Commissioner: 

I have been contacted by Michael Ruth concerning a height variance he is applying for at 
7910 Omega Ct. Kingsville, MD 21087. I understand the variance is to allow the height 
of his garage be allowed up to 25' to the peak of the roofline. I have reviewed the plans, 
size and placement of the garage. 

Please be advised that I am the owner of lot #22, 7912 Omega Ct. Kingsville, Md 21087. 
I have no objections to the variance requested by Michael Ruth. 

Sincerely, 
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results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1115079172 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: RUTH MICHAEL V Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 7910 OMEGA CT Deed Reference: 1) /15386/ 585 
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1501 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
7910 OMEGA CT 

7910 OMEGA CT 
WALNUT HILL ESTATES 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
55 21 346 B 21 3 Plat Ref: 33/ 128 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1971 1,288 SF 1.05 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
SPFOY SPLIT FOYER FRAME 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Lamd 100,500 100,500 

Improvements: 219,610 251,970 
Total: 320,110 352,470 320,110 330,896 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: RICHARDSON WILLIAM P Date: 07/16/2001 Price: $160,000 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15386/ 585 Deed2: 

Seller: FREDERICK ROBERT S Date: 09/04/1987 Price: $147,900 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /7663/269 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 


Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 

County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax IExempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/detaiis.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&AccountNumber=... 6/16/2009 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/detaiis.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&AccountNumber
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Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 


Vv-WVv .mdp.stCite .Jnd. us/webcomlindex.html 
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